
1991 MSHSL GIRLS CLASS AA - Arrowwood Resort, Alexandria Nov. 9, 1991 - 3200 meters 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Minnetonka               99    4   12   13   30   40   60   90   11:48.6      56.8 
  2   Woodbury                120    7    9   25   36   43  110  111   11:53.4      49.8 
  3   Minneapolis South       147   19   21   24   26   57   85  103   12:00.8      35.3 
  4   Buffalo                 149   11   17   34   39   48   73  104   12:02.5      37.8 
  5   Duluth East             150    2    3   28   46   71   92   93   11:52.7    1:29.7 
  6   Robbinsdale Armstrong   178   18   27   35   44   54   84   96   12:07.2      34.6 
  7   Saint Francis           182    1   10   14   77   80   82  100   12:03.5    1:38.8 
  8   White Bear Lake Area    183    8   37   38   49   51   67   86   12:09.5      44.8 
  9   Coon Rapids             199   15   16   52   53   63   75   99   12:12.6      43.5 
 10   Rochester John Marshall 253    6   55   58   66   68   70   74   12:20.0    1:15.1 
 11   Brainerd                256    5   23   59   81   88   89  108   12:17.7    1:35.2 
 12   Osseo                   261   20   41   56   65   79   83  101   12:24.2      53.9 
 13   Faribault/Bethlehem Ac  264   22   31   42   72   97   98  107   12:24.9    1:19.9 
 14   St. Paul Central        297   32   33   62   76   94  102  105   12:29.2    1:06.2 
 15   Mankato West            304   29   47   64   69   95  106  109   12:33.7    1:16.8 
 16   Alexandria              321   45   50   61   78   87   91        12:34.7      36.0 
 
1. Minnetonka  (Coach Bob Rogness) 
    4  Keri Zweig, 11             11:17.9   
   12  Danielle Haines, 10        11:46.6   
   13  Liisa Johnson, 11          11:47.3   
   30  Anna Leighton, 10          11:56.7   
   40  Deanna Hillesheim, 11      12:14.7   
   60  Heather Knudsen, 11        12:29.9   
   90  Kathy Moore, 11            12:58.4   
Time = 59:02.9     Places = 99 
 
2. Woodbury (Coach Mike Moran) 
    7  Emily Montgomery, 12       11:27.2   
    9  Barb Jones, 9              11:38.3   
   25  Angie Healy, 12            11:55.0   
   36  Mary Fran Cullen, 10       12:09.7   
   43  Espi Zuniga, 11            12:16.9   
  110  Sarah Walker, 12           14:21.4   
  111  Alicia Masiulis, 9         15:19.0   
Time = 59:26.9     Places = 120 
 
3. Mpls. South (Coaches Craig Canham & Warren Kaari) 
   19  Joan Marron, 10            11:52.4   
   21  Lisa Clausen, 10           11:54.0   
   24  Kathy Cameron, 12          11:54.6   
   26  Alexia Passe, 11           11:55.4   
   57  Molly Thompson, 11         12:27.7   
   85  Jordan Cushing, 12         12:53.7   
  103  Kelly Regan, 12            13:26.5   
Time = 1:00:03.9     Places = 147 
 
4. Buffalo  (Coaches Jill Hanson & Gary Bakke) 
   11  Becky Loberg, 11           11:43.9   
   17  Jenny Fiedler, 8           11:51.5   
   34  Carey Pederson, 12         12:02.7   
   39  Erin Busselmeier, 9        12:12.7   
   48  Julie Brenseth, 12         12:21.6   
   73  Jessica Heissel, 8         12:42.6   
  104  Kristin Loseth, 12         13:28.3   
Time = 1:00:12.2     Places = 149 
 
5. Duluth East  (Coach Dick Skogg) 
    2  Kara Wheeler, 8            11:11.9   
    3  Amy Hill, 8                11:13.6   
   28  Jaime Miller, 10           11:56.1   
   46  Liz Deegan, 8              12:20.5   
   71  Stephanie Sundin, 12       12:41.6   
   92  Sarah C., 8                13:04.2   
   93  Jenny John, 8              13:04.8   
Time = 59:23.5     Places = 150 
 
6. Robbinsdale Armstrong (Coach Rick Kleyman) 
   18  Mary Kaufmann, 12          11:51.9   
   27  Marissa McGill, 9          11:55.8   
   35  Jodi Brinkman, 12          12:03.8   
   44  Jennifer Bach, 12          12:18.0   
   54  Jennifer Halverson, 12     12:26.5   
   84  Emily Shafer, 9            12:52.4   
   96  Laura Turrittin, 12        13:13.8   
Time = 1:00:35.9     Places = 178 
 

7. Saint Francis  (Coach Al Angell) 
    1  Tina Forthmiller, 10       11:10.7   
   10  Kristina Wurm, 9           11:41.8   
   14  Tana Wurm, 11              11:49.2   
   77  Tara Hueffmeier, 10        12:46.3   
   80  Kelly Rehani, 9            12:49.4   
   82  Kristina Weston, 10        12:51.1   
  100  Kari Mosloski, 10          13:17.3   
Time = 1:00:17.2     Places = 182 
 
8. White Bear Lake Area  (Coach Lyle Helke) 
    8  Jill Dybdal, 11            11:38.1   
   37  Bridget Krocak, 9          12:11.6   
   38  Jacki Skjegstad, 8         12:12.3   
   49  Nicole Venzke, 11          12:22.6   
   51  Molly Aberg, 7             12:22.9   
   67  Jessica House, 9           12:40.0   
   86  Deana Jaeschke, 12         12:54.3   
Time = 1:00:47.3     Places = 183 
 
9. Coon Rapids  (Coach Karina Skoglund) 
   15  Carrie Olson, 11           11:49.6   
   16  Brenda Greeley, 12         11:50.8   
   52  Kathleen Bahe, 9           12:24.2   
   53  Anna Parvi, 11             12:25.6   
   63  Chrisi Keefe, 11           12:33.0   
   75  Collette Adkins, 12        12:43.5   
   99  Aimee Edwin, 10            13:15.3   
Time = 1:01:03.1     Places = 199 
 
10. Rochester John Marshall  (Coach Ben Holt) 
    6  Julie Golla, 9             11:25.0   
   55  Sara Murray, 12            12:26.7   
   58  Abby Dealing, 11           12:28.7   
   66  Kristin Johnson, 9         12:39.6   
   68  Desiree Franken, 8         12:40.1   
   70  Nicole Ernster, 11         12:41.0   
   74  Erin Howard, 8             12:42.9   
Time = 1:01:39.9     Places = 253 
 
11. Brainerd  (Coach Jennifer  Watson) 
    5  Turena Johnson, 11         11:20.1   
   23  Jaime Mueller, 10          11:54.4   
   59  Jayna Mathieu, 9           12:28.8   
   81  Jenna Hanson, 11           12:50.0   
   88  Michelle Kraklan, 9        12:55.2   
   89  Melissa McCarthy, 10       12:55.8   
  108  Charity Vosler, 10         13:35.9   
Time = 1:01:28.3     Places = 256 
 
12. Osseo  (Coach Dana Fossmo) 
   20  Monica Potts, 10           11:53.5   
   41  Amanda Raymond, 10         12:14.8   
   56  Kari Johnson, 12           12:27.0   
   65  Annette Dempsey, 11        12:38.2   
   79  Nicke Miller, 12           12:47.3   
   83  Alicia Morris, 11          12:51.7   
  101  Joanie Davis, 11           13:17.9   
Time = 1:02:00.6     Places = 261 



13. Faribault/Bethlehem Acad. (Coach Virgil Luehrs)  
   22  Tara Velzke, 11            11:54.2   
   31  Amy Peterson, 11           11:58.1   
   42  Joey Heyer, 11             12:15.6   
   72  Shannon Carroll, 11        12:42.2   
   97  Helen Lee, 11              13:14.1   
   98  Jacquie Freund, 11         13:14.3   
  107  Laura Dandelet, 11         13:33.0   
Time = 1:02:04.1     Places = 264 
 
14. St. Paul Central  (Coach Art Payne) 
   32  Rachel Allyn, 12           12:00.0   
   33  Nina Haiman, 9             12:02.0   
   62  Jessica Beeler, 12         12:31.8   
   76  Sophie Hartshorn, 10       12:45.9   
   94  Molly Rosenberg, 10        13:06.1   
  102  Elena Swan, 10             13:23.0   
  105  Ebonie Collins, 10         13:32.5   
Time = 1:02:25.6     Places = 297 

15. Mankato West  (Coach Greg Schmidt) 
   29  Marni Johnson, 8           11:56.2   
   47  Katie Ekstram, 9           12:20.9   
   64  Ann Gremel, 11             12:37.7   
   69  Gina Brandel, 9            12:40.6   
   95  Jennie Hermel, 11          13:13.0   
  106  Jessica Hess, 11           13:32.8   
  109  Gretchen Brakke, 11        14:11.5   
Time = 1:02:48.3     Places = 304 
 
16. Alexandria  (Coach Mark Nelsen) 
   45  Heathers Roers, 11         12:18.6   
   50  Kari Thompson, 10          12:22.8   
   61  Renee Van Amber, 12        12:31.0   
   78  Sheri Turner, 10           12:46.5   
   87  Debbie Buse, 11            12:54.6   
   91  Mary Breun, 10             12:59.7   
Time = 1:02:53.3     Places = 321 

 
        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1        Carrie Tollefson, 9        10:48.7    Dawson-Boyd/LQP 
    2     1  Tina Forthmiller, 10       11:10.7    Saint Francis 
    3     2  Kara Wheeler, 8            11:11.9    Duluth East 
    4     3  Amy Hill, 8                11:13.6    Duluth East 
    5     4  Keri Zweig, 11             11:17.9    Minnetonka 
    6     5  Turena Johnson, 11         11:20.1    Brainerd 
    7        Keri Schulte, 11           11:21.8    St. Cloud Tech 
    8     6  Julie Golla, 9             11:25.0    Rochester JM 
    9     7  Emily Montgomery, 12       11:27.2    Woodbury Area 
   10        Jennifer Watson, 12        11:30.0    Anoka 
   11        Cindy Claviter, 12         11:31.0    Mountain Iron Buhl/V 
   12        Stephanie Simones, 10      11:32.3    Mpls. Southwest 
   13        Andrea Lentz, 10           11:36.2    Willmar 
   14     8  Jill Dybdal, 11            11:38.1    White Bear Lake 
   15     9  Barb Jones, 9              11:38.3    Woodbury Area 
   16        Chris Danielson, 12        11:38.8    Grand Rapids 
   17        Liz Hile, 11               11:39.2    Eden Prairie 
   18    10  Kristina Wurm, 9           11:41.8    Saint Francis 
   19    11  Becky Loberg, 11           11:43.9    Buffalo 
   20    12  Danielle Haines, 10        11:46.6    Minnetonka 
   21    13  Liisa Johnson, 11          11:47.3    Minnetonka 
   22        Dana Peterson, 12          11:48.4    Park Center 
   23    14  Tana Wurm, 11              11:49.2    Saint Francis 
   24    15  Carrie Olson, 11           11:49.6    Coon Rapids 
   25    16  Brenda Greeley, 12         11:50.8    Coon Rapids 
   26    17  Jenny Fiedler, 8           11:51.5    Buffalo 
   27    18  Mary Kaufmann, 12          11:51.9    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   28    19  Joan Marron, 10            11:52.4    Mpls. South 
   29    20  Monica Potts, 10           11:53.5    Osseo 
   30    21  Lisa Clausen, 10           11:54.0    Mpls. South 
   31    22  Tara Velzke, 11            11:54.2    Faribault/BA 
   32    23  Jaime Mueller, 10          11:54.4    Brainerd 
   33    24  Kathy Cameron, 12          11:54.6    Mpls. South 
   34    25  Angie Healy, 12            11:55.0    Woodbury Area 
   35        Kristin Gfroerer, 12       11:55.2    Anoka 
   36    26  Alexia Passe, 11           11:55.4    Mpls. South 
   37    27  Marissa McGill, 9          11:55.8    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   38    28  Jaime Miller, 10           11:56.1    Duluth East 
   39    29  Marni Johnson, 8           11:56.2    Mankato West 
   40    30  Anna Leighton, 10          11:56.7    Minnetonka 
   41    31  Amy Peterson, 11           11:58.1    Faribault/BA 
   42        Leah Helgenset, 8          11:59.3    Thief River Falls 
   43    32  Rachel Allyn, 12           12:00.0    St. Paul Central   
   44        Jessica Maxfield, 8        12:00.6    Austin 
   45    33  Nina Haiman, 9             12:02.0    St. Paul Central   
   46    34  Carey Pederson, 12         12:02.7    Buffalo 
   47    35  Jodi Brinkman, 12          12:03.8    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   48        Julie Herrmann, 9          12:06.7    St. Louis Park 
   49    36  Mary Fran Cullen, 10       12:09.7    Woodbury Area 
   50    37  Bridget Krocak, 9          12:11.6    White Bear Lake 
   51    38  Jacki Skjegstad, 8         12:12.3    White Bear Lake 
   52    39  Erin Busselmeier, 9        12:12.7    Buffalo 
   53        Mary Gill, 11              12:12.9    St. Cloud Tech 
   54    40  Deanna Hillesheim, 11      12:14.7    Minnetonka 
   55    41  Amanda Raymond, 10         12:14.8    Osseo 
   56    42  Joey Heyer, 11             12:15.6    Faribault/BA 
   57    43  Espi Zuniga, 11            12:16.9    Woodbury Area 
   58    44  Jennifer Bach, 12          12:18.0    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   59    45  Heathers Roers, 11         12:18.6    Alexandria 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
   60    46  Liz Deegan, 8              12:20.5    Duluth East 
   61    47  Katie Ekstram, 9           12:20.9    Mankato West 
   62    48  Julie Brenseth, 12         12:21.6    Buffalo 
   63    49  Nicole Venzke, 11          12:22.6    White Bear Lake 
   64    50  Kari Thompson, 10          12:22.8    Alexandria 
   65    51  Molly Aberg, 7             12:22.9    White Bear Lake 
   66        Liz Tennessen, 8           12:23.1    Northfield 
   67    52  Kathleen Bahe, 9           12:24.2    Coon Rapids 
   68    53  Anna Parvi, 11             12:25.6    Coon Rapids 
   69    54  Jennifer Halverson, 12     12:26.5    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   70    55  Sara Murray, 12            12:26.7    Rochester JM 
   71    56  Kari Johnson, 12           12:27.0    Osseo 
   72    57  Molly Thompson, 11         12:27.7    Mpls. South 
   73    58  Abby Dealing, 11           12:28.7    Rochester JM 
   74    59  Jayna Mathieu, 9           12:28.8    Brainerd 
   75    60  Heather Knudsen, 11        12:29.9    Minnetonka 
   76    61  Renee Van Amber, 12        12:31.0    Alexandria 
   77    62  Jessica Beeler, 12         12:31.8    St. Paul Central   
   78    63  Chrisi Keefe, 11           12:33.0    Coon Rapids 
   79    64  Ann Gremel, 11             12:37.7    Mankato West 
   80    65  Annette Dempsey, 11        12:38.2    Osseo 
   81    66  Kristin Johnson, 9         12:39.6    Rochester JM 
   82    67  Jessica House, 9           12:40.0    White Bear Lake 
   83    68  Desiree Franken, 8         12:40.1    Rochester JM 
   84    69  Gina Brandel, 9            12:40.6    Mankato West 
   85    70  Nicole Ernster, 11         12:41.0    Rochester JM 
   86    71  Stephanie Sundin, 12       12:41.6    Duluth East 
   87    72  Shannon Carroll, 11        12:42.2    Faribault/BA 
   88    73  Jessica Heissel, 8         12:42.6    Buffalo 
   89    74  Erin Howard, 8             12:42.9    Rochester JM 
   90    75  Collette Adkins, 12        12:43.5    Coon Rapids 
   91    76  Sophie Hartshorn, 10       12:45.9    St. Paul Central   
   92    77  Tara Hueffmeier, 10        12:46.3    Saint Francis 
   93    78  Sheri Turner, 10           12:46.5    Alexandria 
   94    79  Nicke Miller, 12           12:47.3    Osseo 
   95    80  Kelly Rehani, 9            12:49.4    Saint Francis 
   96    81  Jenna Hanson, 11           12:50.0    Brainerd 
   97    82  Kristina Weston, 10        12:51.1    Saint Francis 
   98    83  Alicia Morris, 11          12:51.7    Osseo 
   99    84  Emily Shafer, 9            12:52.4    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
  100    85  Jordan Cushing, 12         12:53.7    Mpls. South 
  101    86  Deana Jaeschke, 12         12:54.3    White Bear Lake 
  102    87  Debbie Buse, 11            12:54.6    Alexandria 
  103    88  Michelle Kraklan, 9        12:55.2    Brainerd 
  104    89  Melissa McCarthy, 10       12:55.8    Brainerd 
  105    90  Kathy Moore, 11            12:58.4    Minnetonka 
  106    91  Mary Breun, 10             12:59.7    Alexandria 
  107    92  Sarah C., 8                13:04.2    Duluth East 
  108        Emma Sandberg, 9           13:04.5    Northfield 
  109    93  Jenny John, 8              13:04.8    Duluth East 
  110    94  Molly Rosenberg, 10        13:06.1    St. Paul Central   
  111    95  Jennie Hermel, 11          13:13.0    Mankato West 
  112    96  Laura Turrittin, 12        13:13.8    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
  113    97  Helen Lee, 11              13:14.1    Faribault/BA 
  114    98  Jacquie Freund, 11         13:14.3    Faribault/BA 
  115    99  Aimee Edwin, 10            13:15.3    Coon Rapids 
  116   100  Kari Mosloski, 10          13:17.3    Saint Francis 
  117   101  Joanie Davis, 11           13:17.9    Osseo 
  118   102  Elena Swan, 10             13:23.0    St. Paul Central   
  119   103  Kelly Regan, 12            13:26.5    Mpls. South 
  120   104  Kristin Loseth, 12         13:28.3    Buffalo 
  121   105  Ebonie Collins, 10         13:32.5    St. Paul Central   
  122   106  Jessica Hess, 11           13:32.8    Mankato West 
  123   107  Laura Dandelet, 11         13:33.0    Faribault/BA 
  124   108  Charity Vosler, 10         13:35.9    Brainerd 
  125   109  Gretchen Brakke, 11        14:11.5    Mankato West 
  126   110  Sarah Walker, 12           14:21.4    Woodbury Area 
  127   111  Alicia Masiulis, 9         15:19.0    Woodbury Area 
 


